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Hirakud Project

*1675. Shri Panigrahi: Will the Minister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 1118 on the 17th December, 1958 and state:

(a) whether the transfer of control of Hirakud Project to Orissa Government has since been finally decided;

(b) if so, by what time this transfer ig going to take place;

(¢) what was the nature of concession given in the rates for supply of water and electricity from Hirakud;
and .

(d) whether it is a fact that the Hirakud Control Board has decided to withdraw this concession?

The Deputy Minister of Irrigation and Power (Shri Hathi): (a) to (d).
A statement giving the requisite information is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT

"(a) and (b). The matter was considered by the Hirakud Control Board at its meeting held on the 26th July, 1959. The Control Board decided to

"close the Stage I Construction account by 30th September, 1959 and recommended that a discussion be arranged between the Central and State Governments so that the decision about the date for the transfer of control and other connected issues might be taken in, time. A high level meeting between the representatives of the Government of India and the Government of Orissa is likely to -be held by about the middle of September, 1959.

(¢) and (d). Water and electricity dre supplied to the Project staff at concessional rates as fixed by the Chief Engineer, Hirakud Dam Project and approved by the Hirakud Control Board. The rates are concessional in the sense that they have been worked out on ‘no profit and no loss basis’.

In its meeting held on the 26th July, 1959, the Hirakud Control Board decided that the concessional rates of water and electricity should be stopped from 1lst October, 1958.

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: Before I call upon Shri Panigrahi to put his supplementary I have to make this request.
There is too much of excitement and talking going on in the House. Still there are about six minutes of the Question Hour. I can very well appreciate why this excitement is there, but we have to spend the Question Hour

most usefully.

Shri Panigrahi: This negotiation has been going on for a long period between the Central Government and the Orissa Government. May I know what are the specific issues which stand in the way of finalising the transfer of control to Orissa Government?

Shri Hathi: The main reason is that the Orissa Government wants the accounts of the first stage of construction to be completed. Secondly, they also want that till the second stage is completed the Government of India might continue.
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Shri Panigrahi: May 1 know whether the Government of Orissa or the Central Government has put forward any terms and conditions for transfer of this control to the Government of Orissa?

Shri Hathi: There are no specific conditions. The only thing is that they will have to create certain permanent posts for maintenahce and operation of the first stage. For the second stage which i1s under construction the staff that i1s doing the work will have to be continued

Shri Panigrabhi: May 1 know whether the present staff working at Hurakud will be retamned when the full transfer of power takes place®

Shri Hathi: Most of the officers of the Centra] Water and Power Commission who were working on the construction side of first stage have come back. Some others will also come back, but others will have to be absorbed on the permament cadre ot the Onissa Government

Shri Hem Barua: May 1 know whethe: 1t 15 a fact that the conces-
sonal rates «o far enjoyed by the pro ject staff are proposed to be stopped from 1st October. 1959, if so, what are the reasons for -uch a sudden dect awon?

Shri Hathi: A< the phrase itself indieates, this was a construction allowance and concession given to staff during the construction stage Construetion of the first stage 15 now over Now it 1z a gquestion of maintenance and operation for which there will be permanent officers in the State cadre In the initial stages of construction these concessions were given., but now there is no need for this allowance

Bhakrs Dam

*1071. Shri S. M. Banerjee: Wil
the Minister of Irrigation and Pewer be pleased to state:

(a) the total amount spent so far on injecting cement to reinforce Bhakra
Dam;

(b) whether this has actually served the purpose; and

(c) to what extent?

The Minister of Irrigation aad Power (Hafis Mohammad Yhrabim):
(a) to (c). The information i» being collected and will bhe lsid on the Tabie of the House when received. .

Shri 8. M, Banerjee: May I koow whether this fact was not brought to the notice of the authorities at the time of construction that the land was bad® May I alss know whether this cement mjection will go on indefinitely or it will end at a particular time?

Hafiis Mokammad Ibrahim: If 1 have correctly followed the hon Member, 1 may say again that that information also 1s not available because no information has been received at all
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Rafis Mohammad Thrakim: As o that, Sir. | said that we have mo
information about it

Movement of Xhandsari Sugar

-

Shri Jagdish Awasthi:
*10%8. {!hrl 8. L. Saxean:

will the Mimister of Food and Agvi-
culture be pleased to state:

(a) whether 1t 1s a fact that res-
trictsons have been imposed on thé movement of Khandsari sugar from one State to the other,

(b) if so, the reasons therefor;

(¢) whether the Utiar Predesh Khandsari Association have submitted any memorandum in this cotmeciion

